506746443 07/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT6793259

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERWIN SCHALK	04/27/2016
ADRIANA DE PESTERS	04/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTH RESEARCH, INC.		
Street Address:	150 BROADWAY		
Internal Address:	RIVERVIEW CENTER, SUITE 560		
City:	MENANDS		
State/Country:	/Country: NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	Distal Code: 12204-2719		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17365032	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-452-5600

Email: jorden.newkirk@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0332.060B	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTINA E. BRULE		
SIGNATURE:	/Christina E. Brule/	
DATE SIGNED: 07/01/2021		

Total Attachments: 2

source=H2091023#page1.tif source=H2091023#page2.tif

PATENT 506746443 REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0154

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Gerwin SCHALK, a citizen of the United States, whose address is 79 Patterson Drive, Glenmont, NY 12077, USA; and Adriana DE PESTERS, a citizen of the United States. Whose address is 75 Willett Street, Apt. 4G, Albany, NY 12210, USA (collectively referred to herein as the "Inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

RAPID MAPPING OF LANGUAGE FUNCTION AND MOTOR FUNCTION WITHOUT SUBJECT PARTICIPATION

for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed as U.S. Serial No. **62/156,237** on **May 2, 2015**, the assignment for which was recorded on March 16, 2016, at Reel/Frame number 038003/0322;

an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed as U.S. Serial No. 62/156,422 on May 4, 2015, the assignment for which was recorded on March 16, 2016 at Reel/Frame number 038003/0335; and

an international application was executed as International Application Serial No.

PCT/US2016/030418, filed on May 2, 2016; (collectively referred to herein as the "Applications")

AND WHEREAS, **HEALTH RESEARCH**, **INC.**, having offices at Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 560, Menands, NY 12204-2719, USA, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said HEALTH RESEARCH, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said Applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and Treaties and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States. whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said HEALTH RESEARCH, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said **HEALTH RESEARCH, INC.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts

PATENT REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0155 known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **HEALTH RESEARCH**, **INC.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

A	IN TESTIMONY V	WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 and day of
<u> </u>	, 2016.		/ ~ Rust
			Gerwin SCHALK
STATE OF	MEW YMK		
COUNTY OF	New York Albanu	SS:	
V 222	This 27th day of	<u></u>	, 2016, before me personally came the above
	in SCHALK, to me	personally kn	own as the individual who executed the same of
	ee will for the purpo	ses merem sei	t torin.
	4 C.DOPP State of New York		
	06099562		tary Public
	Albany County	No	tary Public
wy Commission	Expires 9/29/2014		
.	IN TESTIMONY V	VHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this 200 day of
<u> </u>	, 2016.		Δ
			Adriana DE PESTERS
			Adriana DE PESTERS
STATE OF	Néwyark		
COUNTY OF	New York Albany	-SS:	
35.35.35.35.3			
	This 27 to day of_	<u> 421 - </u>	, 2016, before me personally came the above
			lly known as the individual who executed the
same of ms/ne	r own free will for th	ie purposes in	erem set form.
			A Section of the sect
	N C DOPP - State of New York		
	DO6099562	Not	tary Public //
	Albany County		
my Commission	1 Expires 9/29/2019	. 3.	_

RECORDED: 07/01/2021

PATENT REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0156